
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE to be held in 
CONFERENCE ROOM 1,  COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on 
WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024 at 10.00 AM.  

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Rights of Way Committee members as follows:- 

L Bowman, A Dale, J Foster, C Hardy, JI Hutchinson (Chair), A Sharp, M Swinbank, 
D Towns and A Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

 



 

 
Rights of Way Committee, 24 April 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the Rights of Way Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 
28 February 2024, as circulated, to be agreed as a true record and be 
signed by the Chair.  
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  
a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 

set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter.  

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter 
if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room.  

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is 

not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room.  

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test 
set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they 
may remain in the meeting.  

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

 



 

 
Rights of Way Committee, 24 April 2024 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.   

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  

4.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 
RIGHTS OF WAY  
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 55  
PARISH OF INGRAM 
 
The Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
footpath rights over a route between the junction of existing Parish of 
Ingram Public Footpaths No 10 & 11, 1140 metres north-east of Fawdon 
Farm and a point on existing Parish of Ingram Public Footpath No 11, 324 
metres north-east of Quarterknowe Plantation. 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 170) 

 
5.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY  
ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 29  
PARISH OF LONGHORSLEY 
 
The Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of higher 
public rights over the route of existing Public Footpath No 29, from C141 
road, immediately west of High Southward Edge, in a easterly direction to 
join the C138 road, south of Muckley. 
 
 

(Pages 
171 - 
222) 

 
6.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should, by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of you
[...]
 affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at Conference Room 2, County Hall, 
Morpeth on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

JI Hutchinson (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman J Foster 
C Hardy A Sharp 
M Swinbank  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

A Bell Definitive Map Officer 
T Crowe Solicitor 
H Lamb Principal Rights of Way & Records Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Z Quinn Definitive Map and Search Technical Officer 

 
 
 
One member of the public was present. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  2 

  
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dale, Towns and Wallace.  
  
  

19 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held 
on Wednesday, 20 December 2023, as circulated were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the chair.  
  
  

20 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public 
footpath rights over parts of existing Public Footpaths Nos 4 and 5, through 
Quarry Woods, Morpeth. 
  
T. Smith spoke in objection to the application and gave members the following 
information: 

       Mr Smith had not wished for his land to be used by the public as a right of 
way. 

       Northumberland County Council officers had acted illegally and had 
harassed Mr Smith.  

       Mr Smith wished to develop his land into a Caravan Site to provide leisure 
and employment.  

       Morpeth Borough Council had permitted Morpeth residents to cross Job’s 
Well Close Road connecting to Mr Smith’s bridge to access their work at 
J.R. Temple & Son. 

       Nos 4 and 5 were not legal Rights of Way. 
  
The Chair confirmed that members had received emails from Mr Smith prior to the 
meeting, expressing his disappointment with Northumberland County Council for 
the way that previous issues had been addressed. It was further clarified that 
complaints submitted by Mr Smith had been through the Council's official 
complaints procedure and one matter which had been considered by the 
Ombudsman which concluded that Northumberland County Council were not at 
fault. 
  
Following the public speaker, members were invited to ask questions of the 
officers, which the following information was then provided by the Solicitor: 

       The Ombudsman decision was dated 30 July 2020, and it they confirmed 
there was no fault by Northumberland County Council. . 

  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Foster. There was no debate.   
  
  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  3 

A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was not sufficient evidence to show, on a balance or probabilities, 
that public footpath rights do not exist over the K-L section of existing 
Public Footpath No 4 or the M-N section of existing Public Footpath No 5.  

                       ii.         Further investigation was required in relation to the precise alignment of 
Public Footpath No 4, south of the bridge over the River Wansbeck, and 
Public Footpath No 5, at Park House.  

  
Councillor Foster left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

21 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, a further map was handed out to committee members 
to provide further clarity on the maps which were provided in the report.  
  
Committee Members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public highway rights over a route 
(which included part of the U6112 road) between the B1337 (Whorral Bank) and 
the western end of existing Public Footpath No 5, at a bridge over the River 
Wansbeck, at Morpeth.  
  
T. Smith spoke in objection to the application and gave members the following 
information: 

       The present condition of the road was from 23 years of illegal behaviour 
from Northumberland County Council officers.  

       The report had contained irrelevant information and had omitted relevant 
information.  

       The route had been illegally recorded and advertised as adopted.  
       The plan of the entrance road which had accompanied pre-purchase 

planning application submitted by the Kennels owner showed that the road 
was limited to being approximately 15 feet wide including the footpath 
alongside which was not included in the evidence submitted to the 
committee. 

       Aerial views of the road had not been included in the officer report.  
       Mr Smith urged Committee Members to recognise that the entrance road to 

his property was neither highway nor adopted.  
       Mr Smith enquired if members had received the email sent to them, from 

himself, with further information and voicing his concern that evidence was 
not available.  

       Northumberland County Council officers had entered Mr Smith’s land and 
cut the lock off the chain that he erected.  

       The elaborate report produced by Northumberland County Council officers 
and supported by Northumberland County Council legal officers was a 
fraud.  

  
Following the public speaker, members were invited to ask questions of the 
officers, which the following information was then provided by the Solicitor: 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  4 

       The Ombudsman decision was dated 30 July 2020, and it they confirmed 
there was no fault by  Northumberland County Council. . 

  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         On a balance of probability, part of the U6112 (Q-P) was added to the List of 
Streets in error – it should be removed from the List of Streets; 

                       ii.         Public footpath rights had been reasonably alleged to exist over the route N-
Y-P-X; 

                     iii.         Public footpath rights had been reasonably alleged to exist over the route Q-
P; 

                     iv.         Routes N-Y-P-X and Q-P be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order as public footpaths.  

  
A short comfort break was announced at this point.  
  
  

22 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular 
rights over the U4041 road, between the B6344 road, and the C177 road, via 
Cockshot. 
  
Councillor Sharp proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Hardy. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights had 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route; 

                       ii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights over 
the route; 

                     iii.         The route was to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a byway open to all traffic.  

  
  

23 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, and asked committee members to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
vehicular rights over the U4049 Road, between the B6344 Road, and a point 80 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  5 

metres west of Healy Farm.  
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Bowman. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate to indicate that public vehicular 
rights had been reasonable alleged to exist over the V-X part of the route; 

                       ii.         There was not sufficient evidence to indicate, on the balance of probability, 
that public vehicular rights had been shown to exist over the X-W part of 
the route; 

                     iii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights over 
the route; 

                     iv.         The route was to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a byway open to all traffic.  

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
24 April 2024

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH No 55 
PARISH OF INGRAM 

Report of the Director of Environment & Transport 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Roads & Highways 

Purpose of report 

In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public footpath rights 
over a route between the junction of existing Parish of Ingram Public Footpaths No 
10 & 11, 1140 metres north-east of Fawdon Farm and a point on existing Parish of 
Ingram Public Footpath No 11, 325 metres north-east of Quarterknowe Plantation.     

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Rights of Way Committee agrees that: 
(i) there is insufficient evidence to indicate that public footpath rights

have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route C-X-Y-Z-D;
(ii) the route should not be included in a future Definitive Map

Modification Order as a public footpath.

1.0   BACKGROUND 

1.1 The relevant statutory provisions which apply to adding a public right of way to 
the Definitive Map and Statement based on 20 years user evidence are 
Sections 53(3)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981, 
which require the County Council (as Surveying Authority) to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement following
[...]
nce (e.g. objections, verbal / written warnings, etc.) or 
permission from the landowner or his agents. The 20 year period may be 
shown at any time in the past and is generally taken to run backwards from the 
date when the use of the path was first “brought into question”, whether by a 
notice or otherwise. 

1.5 The Committee must consider whether there is sufficient evidence to allege 
that the presumption is raised. The standard of proof is the civil one that is the 
balance of probabilities. Members must weigh up the evidence and if, on 
balance, it is reasonable to allege that there is a public right of way, then the 
presumption is raised. The onus is then on the landowner to show evidence 
that there was no intention on their part to dedicate. 

1.6 Such evidence may consist of notices or barriers, or by the locking of the way 
on one day in the year, and drawing this to the attention of the public, or by the 
deposit of a Declaration under section 31(6) HA80 to the effect that no 
additional ways (other than any specifically indicated in the Declaration) have 
been dedicated as highways since the date of the deposit. 

1.7 All the relevant statutory provisions and competing rights and interests have 
been considered in making this report. The recommendation is in accordance 
with the law and proportionate, having regard to individuals’ rights and the 
public interest. 

Page 8



2.0 PUBLIC EVIDENCE 

2.1 In November 2022, Mr J R Graham of Morpeth, made a formal application in 
support of a public footpath from the junction of existing Parish of Ingram 
Public Footpaths No 10 & 11, 1140 metres northwest of Fawdon Farm, to a 
point on existing Parish of Ingram Public Footpath No 11, 325 metres north-
east of Quarterknowe Plantation.     

2.2 By letter, received December 2022, Mr J Graham submitted further user 
evidence and stated: 

“Thank you for your recent letter and telephone conversations regarding 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act and Review of defi
[...]
ean they have necessarily become public 
rights of way, or that the public automatically have an ongoing right to continue 
using them.  This needs to be determined by looking at all the available 
evidence and by the correct application of highway law. 

8.19 Advice from the Planning Inspectorate in their ‘consistency guidelines’ states 
that it is important to have the correct width, where known, recorded in the 
definitive statement.  The user evidence providers have identified a path width 
ranging from 1 to 2 metres.  From measurements taken on my site visit, in 
March, the current width that physically exists on the ground would appear to 
range from 0.5 to 2 metres and unenclosed.  If the path is included in a future 
Definitive Map Modification Order, it would seem appropriate to identify the 
whole route with the Council’s standard default width of 1.5 metres (i.e. wide 
enough for two people travelling in opposite directions to pass each other). 

9. CONCLUSION

9.1  In the light of the evidence submitted, it appears that there is not sufficient 
evidence to justify that public footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to 
exist over the claimed route C-X-Y-Z-D. Page 19



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 
Local Services Group File:  224/055z 
  

          Report Author          Zara Quinn – Definitive Map & Search Technical Officer 
   07542 318328   
   Zara.Quinn@Northumberland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:Zara.Quinn@Northumberland.gov.uk


Infrastructure Records, Local Services, County Hall, Morpeth,
Northumberland, NE61 2EF

Email: Alex.bell@northumberland.gov.uk

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the

Controller of His Majesty's Stationary Office Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
License No. 100049048 (2013).

Former District(s):
          Berwick

Def. Map No.:
  
[...]
 

 

 

 

3rd Edition 25” O.S. Map 

1923 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1897 

 

1897 

 1897 

 

Page 157



 

 

3rd Edition 6” O.S. Map 

1926 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1897 

 

Page 158



 

 

 O.S. 1:10,560 Map 

1957 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 159



 

 

Survey Map (North) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 160



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Survey Map (South) 

 

Page 161



 

 

Draft Map (North) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 162



 

 

Draft Map (South) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 163



 

 

Provisional Map (North) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 164



 

 

Provisional Map (South) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 165



 

 

Original Definitive Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 166



 

 

O.S. 1:10,000 Map 

1987 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 167



 

 

Northumberland Estates Section 31(6) deposit (North) 

1997 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 168



 

 

Northumberland Estates Section 31(6) deposit (South) 

1997 

 

 

 

 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 
RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
24 April 2024 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 
ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY No 29  

PARISH OF LONGHORSLEY 
 

Report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Roads and Highways 

   
 
Purpose of report  
 
In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of higher public rights 
over the route of existing Public Footpath No 29, from C141 road, immediately west 
of High Southward Edge, in an easterly direction to join the C138 road, south of 
Muckley.    
 
 
Recommendation  
 
   It is recommended that the committee agrees that: 

(i) there is not sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of  
probabilities, that public vehicular rights exist over the route Q-R; 

(ii)      there is sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of probabilities, 
that public bridleway rights exist over the route Q-R; 

(iii)          the route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a public bridleway. 

 
 
1.0      BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 By virtue of section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 the County 

Council is required to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 
continuous review and make modification orders upon the discovery of 
evidence, which shows that the map and statement need to be modified. 
 

1.2 The relevant statutory provision which applies to upgrading an existing public 
right of way on the Definitive Map and Statement, based on historical 
documentary evidence, is Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside 

Page 171

Agenda Item 5



Act, 1981.  This requires the County Council (as Surveying Authority) to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement following: 

  
“the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered with all 
other relevant evidence available to them) shows : 

 
          “that a highway shown in the map and statement as a highway of a 

particular description ought to be there shown as a highway of a 
different description.” 

 
1.3 All the relevant statutory provisions and competing rights and interests have 

been considered in making this report. The recommendations are in 
accordance with the law and proportionate, having regard to individuals’ rights 
and the public interest. 

 
 
2.0 PUBLIC EVIDENCE 
 
2.1  In June 2019, Diane Holmes of Ulgham made a formal application seeking to 

modify the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way by upgrading to public 
bridleway status, existing Public Footpath No 29, from the C141 road at High 
Southward Edge, in an easterly direction to join the C138 road, south of 
Muckley. 

 
2.2      Ms Holmes supplied the following analysis of the evidence to accompany 

her application: 
 

“The route 
 
“1.   The application route is in the parish of Longhorsley and follows 
the line of FP 411/029.  It can be seen on OS Explorer 325, Morpeth 
and Blyth. 
 
“2.   It leaves the C141 at GR NZ 119 936 (A) and goes in a south-
easterly direction to join the C138 at GR NZ 138 930 (B). 
 
“3.   It has the character of an old road with distinct edges marked by 
the remnants of hedges, wall footings, a bank and / or ditch.  Overall it 
is wide, approximately 7 metres, but parts are narrowed as a result of 
infilling with gorse and saplings. 
 
See photographs. 
 
“Documentary evidence 

“1.  1869  Armstrong’s map of Northumberland 

The line of the application route is shown on this early county map 
which was sold to the travelling public indicating the more important 
roads over which they had the right to travel.  It is shown as an 
enclosed route, which is what the existing remnants of hedges and wall 
footings would suggest.  

“At its western end (A), it continues along what is now a minor tarmac 
county road in the direction of Wingates.   Its junction with another road 
at its eastern end (B) is clearly shown, not far from Muckley, as today.   

Page 172



See map extract 
 

“2.  1828 Greenwood’s map of Northumberland 
The full length of the application route is clearly shown on this map, 
even including the kink that exists today not far from High Southward 
Edge.  Again it is shown as enclosed to form a distinct lane.  It should 
be noted that the major north-south bridleway (411/019) which is on the 
definitive map today is not shown.  This suggests that the a
[...]
23 

(middle and eastern sections) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 204



3rd Edition O.S. 6” Map  
1924 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 205



Morpeth RD Handover Map 
1932 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 206



Restriction of Ribbon Development Act 1935 plan  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 207



OS Map   1:25,000 scale 
1947 

[Applicant’s copy] 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 208



OS Map   1:10,560 scale 
1950 

 
 
 

 

Page 209



1951 Highways Map 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 210



Survey Map 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 211



Draft Map 
 
 
 

 

Page 212



Bridges and Roads Committee Minutes  
1956 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 213



Provisional Map 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 214



Original Definitive Map 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 215



Definitive Statement 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 216



1964 Highways Map 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 217



Highways Committee Minutes  
1966 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 218



First Review Definitive Map 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 219



Definitive Statement 
 
 
 

 

 
 
  

Page 220



List of Streets at 2 May 2006 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH No 55 PARISH OF INGRAM
	Ingram FP55 - Final Report.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - Report.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - Revised Plan.pdf
	Ingram FP55 Def Map Extract.pdf

	Ingram FP55 - Usergram.pdf
	Sheet1

	Ingram FP55 - Final Report
	Ingram FP55 - Application.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence - Part 1.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence - Part 2.pdf



	04b  Ingram FP55 - Final Report_Part2
	Ingram FP55 - Final Report
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence - T Hardie & J Vickers.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - User Evidence - C Kelly.pdf
	C Kelly Photo Evidence.pdf

	Ingram and Beamish Access Agreement.pdf
	Ingram FP55 - Documentary Evidence.pdf



	5 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY No 29 PARISH OF LONGHORSLEY
	OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
	ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY No 29
	PARISH OF LONGHORSLEY
	6. SITE INVESTIGATION
	7. COMMENTS RECEIVED ON THE DRAFT REPORT








Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 24 April 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at Conference Room 1,  County 
Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 24 April 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

JI Hutchinson (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 
 

L Bowman J Foster 
C Hardy A Sharp 
M Swinbank  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

A Bell Definitive Map Officer 
T Crowe Solicitor 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Z Quinn Definitive Map and Search Technical Officer 

 
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 24 April 2024  2 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dale, Towns and Wallace. 
  
  

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held 
on Wednesday, 28 February 2024, as circulated were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the chair.  
  
  

26 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY  
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 55  
PARISH OF INGRAM 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public footpath 
rights over a route between the junction of existing Parish of Ingram Public 
Footpaths No 10 & 11, 1140 metres north-east of Fawdon Farm and a point on 
existing Parish of Ingram Public Footpath No 11, 325 metres north-east of 
Quarterknowe Plantation.  
  
Following the presentation, members were invited to ask questions of the officers, 
which the following information was then provided:  

       The Access land provisions covering part of the land affected did not apply 
to horse riders.  

       DEFRA (Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs) had authority to 
designate Access Land and it was not a County Council function.  

  
Councillor Foster proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Hardy. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was insufficient evidence to indicate that public footpath rights had 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route C-X-Y-Z-D; 

                       ii.         The route should not be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order as a public footpath.  

  
  

27 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY  
ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 29  
PARISH OF LONGHORSLEY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and committee members were asked to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of higher 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 24 April 2024  3 

public rights over the route of existing Public Footpath No 29, from C141 road, 
immediately west of High Southward Edge, in an easterly direction to join the 
C138 road, south of Muckley.  
  
Councillor Sharp proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Foster. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was not sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of probabilities, 
that public vehicular rights exist over the route Q-R; 

                      ii.         There was sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of probabilities, that 
public bridleway rights exist over the route Q-R; 

                    iii.         The route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order as a 
public bridleway.   

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


